RESOLUTION OF THE LOCAL PLANNING AGENCY OF
THE TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH FLORIDA
RESOLUTION NUMBER 2013-005
VAR2013-001 – Lani Kai Sign Variance

WHERAS, applicant Robert Burandt, Esq, authorized agent for Lani Kai, LP, is requesting a
variance from Section 30-154(b), and Section 30-154(c) of the Town of Fort Myers Beach
Land Development Code; and

WHEREAS, the applicant has indicated that the STRAP number for the subject property is
19-46-24-W4-0070D.0020 and the legal description of the subject property is attached as
Exhibit A; and
WHEREAS, the subject property is located at 1400 Estero Boulevard, Fort Myers Beach, FL
33931 in the ‘DOWNTOWN’ zoning category of the Official Zoning Map and the ‘Pedestrian
Commercial’ category of the Future Land Use Map of the Comprehensive Plan of the Town
of Fort Myers Beach, Florida; and
WHEREAS, a public hearing on this matter was legally advertised and held before the Local
Planning Agency (LPA) on May 14, 2013; and

WHEREAS, at the hearing the LPA gave full and complete consideration to the request of
Applicant, recommendations of staff, the documents in the file, and the testimony of all
interested persons, as required by Fort Myers Beach Land Development Code (LDC)
Section 34-87.
IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE LPA OF THE TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH, FLORIDA,
as follows:

Based upon the presentations by the applicant, staff, and other interested persons at the
hearing, and review of the application and the standards for granting variances, the LPA
recommends the following findings of fact, conditions for approval, and conclusions for
consideration by the Town Council:
The LPA recommends that the Town Council APPROVE/DENY the applicant’s request for a
variance from Section 30-154(b) of the LDC to allow a right-of way setback of 1.7’ as
depicted on Exhibit H;

The LPA recommends that the Town Council APPROVE/DENY the applicant’s request for a
variance from Section 30-154(c) of the LDC to allow a sign height of 9’7” as measured from
adjacent grade and illustrated on Exhibit F;

The LPA recommends that the Town Council APPROVE/DENY Staff’s alternative
recommendation for a variance from Section 30-154(c) of the LDC to allow a maximum
height of 7’ as measured from adjacent grade;

RECOMMENDED FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS:
In accordance with the requirements of LDC Sections 34-84 and 34-87 regarding
consideration of eligibility for a variance, the LPA recommends that the Town Council make
the following findings and reach the following conclusions:

A. There are/are not exceptional or extraordinary conditions or circumstances that
are inherent to the property in question, and the request is/is not for a de minimis
variance under circumstances or conditions where rigid compliance is not essential
to protect public policy.
B. The conditions justifying the variance are/are not the result of actions of the
applicant taken after the adoption of the regulation in question.

C. The variance granted is/is not the minimum variance that will relieve the
applicant of an unreasonable burden caused by the application of the regulation to
the property in question.
D. The granting of the variance will/will not be injurious to the neighborhood or
otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

E. The conditions or circumstances on the specific piece of property for which the
variance is sought are/are not of so general or recurrent a nature as to make it
more reasonable and practical to amend the regulation in question.

The foregoing Resolution was adopted by the LPA upon a motion by LPA Member
_______________________ and seconded by LPA Member __________________________, and upon being
put to a vote, the result was as follows:
Hank Zuba, Chair
Al Durrett, Member
Jane Plummer, Member
Jim Steele, Member

AYE/NAY
AYE/NAY
AYE/NAY
AYE/NAY

Joanne Shamp, Vice Chair
John Kakatsch, Member
Alan Smith, Member

AYE/NAY
AYE/NAY
AYE/NAY

DULY PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 11th day of JUNE, 2013.

Local Planning Agency of the Town of Fort Myers Beach
By:_________________________________
Hank Zuba, LPA Chair

Approved as to legal sufficiency:

By:___________________________________
Fowler White Boggs, P.A.
LPA Attorney

ATTEST:

By:__________________________________
Michelle Mayher
Town Clerk

Town of Fort Myers Beach

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
STAFF REPORT

TYPE OF CASE:
CASE NUMBER:
LPA HEARING DATE:
LPA HEARING TIME:

Sign Variance

VAR2013-0001

May 14, 2013
9:00 AM

I. APPLICATION SUMMARY
Applicant:

Robert Burandt, Esq
Authorized Agent for Lani Kai, LP

Request:

A sign variance from:
• Section 30-154(b) requiring monument
signs to be setback a minimum of 3’ from
any public right-of-way to allow a setback
of 1.7’ from the Estero Boulevard right-ofway
• Section 30-154(c) requiring a maximum
height of 5,’ as measured from the crown
of road or adjacent grade, for a monument
sign to allow a maximum height of 9’7” as
measured from the adjacent grade

Subject property:

Physical Address:
STRAP #:
FLU:

Zoning:

Current use(s):

See Exhibit A

1400 Estero Boulevard
Fort Myers Beach, Florida 33931
19-46-24-W4-0070D.0020
Pedestrian Commercial
DOWNTOWN

Lani Kai Island Resort
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Adjacent zoning and land uses:
North:

South:
East:

Yo! Taco (Restaurant)
DOWNTOWN
Pedestrian Commercial
Coastie’s (Restaurant)
DOWNTOWN
Pedestrian Commercial

Gulf of Mexico
Environmentally Critical (EC)
Recreation FLU
Seasonal Parking Lot
DOWNTOWN
Pedestrian Commercial
Residential
DOWNTOWN
Pedestrian Commercial

West:

Wicked Wings (Restaurant)
DOWNTOWN
Pedestrian Commercial
Commercial
DOWNTOWN
Pedestrian Commercial

II. BACKGROUND AND ANALYSIS
Background:
Robert Burandt, agent for Lani Kai, LP, has applied for a variance and relief from
Section 30-154(b) and Section 30-154(c) of Chapter 30 – Signs of the Town of Fort
Myers Beach Land Development Code, for the property located at 1400 Estero
Boulevard and commonly known as the Lani Kai Island Resort.
On April 18, 2011 Town Council adopted amendments to the sign ordinance (11-01)
which became effective immediately upon adoption. The amendments included an
amortization provision requiring that all non-conforming signs come into
compliance by December 31, 2011.
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The subject property was issued a notice of violation, and failing to comply within
the specified time frame, a notice of hearing. They went before the special
magistrate on January 30, 2013 who continued the case 120 days. Mr. Burandt
applied for the sign variance immediately following the special magistrate hearing
on January 30, 2013.
The subject property measures approximately 2.75± acres in size and contains a
mixed use building with hotel units, commercial units and various beach and resort
activities. Prior to the adoption of Ord. 11-01, the subject property had two existing
monument signs that exceeded height and square footage requirements. Through
the code enforcement process, the applicant has removed one of the monument
signs, see Exhibit B (applicant photos 3&4), and has elected to submit this
application for a variance to retain the remaining sign at its present location, see
Exhibit C (applicant photos 1&2).

It should be noted that in 2007 the applicant submitted for consideration a request
for designation as Historically Significant or Landmark Sign for the signs and the
subject property and two other parcels. The LPA heard the case at their May 6 2008
meeting and in LPA Resolution 2008016 denied the request. (See Exhibit D) The
applicant appealed the decision to Town Council, and at the January 15, 2009 in
Resolution 08-45 upheld the LPA’s decision to deny the request. (See Exhibit E).
Analysis:
The applicant is requesting relief from two sections of Chapter 30: the setback
requirements for monument signs found in 30-154(b) and the maximum height for
a monument sign found in 30-154(c).

The existing monument sign on the subject property is located on the north end of
the property very close to the property line. It measures 11’7” in overall height, see
Exhibit H, and its setback approximately 1.7’ from the right-of-way line, see Exhibit I.
The applicant is requesting to retain the existing 1.7’ right-of-way setback in order
to utilize the existing concrete base and they have proposed two options for
reducing the overall height of the monument sign.
The application is brief and while it does provide some supporting material, the
applicant often utilizes details that are irrelevant to the case and/or cannot be
considered in determining justification for a variance, i.e the amount of taxes paid
by the Lani Kai, the variance process does not use financial considerations a means
for determining a hardship, or the size of the subject property, the sign code sets a
universal size for all monument signs regardless of the size of the subject property.
Section 30-153(b) establishes the sign face maximum area per commercial
establishment per parcel and reads as follows:

Section 30-153(b) Commercial uses in commercial zoning districts. All
signs located in commercial zoning districts, except for those signs identified as
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exempt signs in 30-6 and temporary signs in 30-141, shall comply with the
following sign area limitations.
(1) For a parcel of land containing one (1) or two (2) business
establishments each separate business establishment shall be allowed a
maximum of thirty-two (32) square feet of sign area.
(2) For a parcel of land containing three (3) or more business
establishments, each establishment shall be allowed a maximum of
sixteen (16) square feet sign area. An additional thirty-two (32) square
feet of sign area may be utilized to identify the commercial
development.
(3) The maximum sign area provided herein may be allocated among a
combination of one (1) or more monument signs, projecting signs,
and/or wall signs.
The subject property, as a resort with multiple additional businesses, is therefore
entitled to the provisions described in (2) above: each business a maximum of 16
square feet and an additional 32 square feet to identify the commercial
development. In previous reviews of new signs applications for multiple occupancy
properties, Staff and the Town Attorney determined that the 32 square feet for
commercial identification could be per street frontage. Therefore arguably the
subject property is entitled to 64 square feet to identify the commercial
development, in this case the Lani Kai Island Resort.
In the insufficiency response, dated March 22, 2013, the applicant identifies that
complying with the height requirement of 5’ is complicated by existence of the
Florida Power & Light (FPL) transfer box. This is the most compelling detail of the
application.
Monument signs are governed by Section 30-154(c) which states as follows:

Section 30-154(c) Monument signs may be elevated provided that the bottom
of the sign is no more than eighteen (18) inches above the highest adjacent
grade. The maximum height of a monument sign is five (5) feet.

The applicant’s Option 1, and their preferred option as indicated in verbal
conversations with Staff, is attached as Exhibit F. This option would reduce the
overall height from 11’7” to 9’7” and would have approximately 48 square feet of
sign area.

Option 2, as provided by the applicant, is attached as Exhibit G. This option would
further reduce the height from 11’7” to 8’6” and would have approximately 60
square feet of sign area.

Exhibit H provides the dimensions of existing sign base at 3’6”. Exhibit I shows the
height conflict and obstruction from the FPL transformer as well as a backflow
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device and fire hydrant. In previous sign variance requests Town Council has
recognized objects such as these and justifiable obstructions and has granted
variance relief to those applicants. The two most similar cases would be Beach Shell
Inn (VAR2011-0004) and the Pierview Hotel (VAR2011-0006). Both of those
properties had physical obstructions and Council did grant height relief. The method
used by Council was to clarify the height of the obstruction, then utilize that height
as the new increased base height. Then the applicant was granted anywhere from
42” to 48” additional inches above that new base for the sign area to provide the
minimum variance necessary.
Therefore by using the method already established by Town Council in previous
sign variance cases, the base height as provided by the applicant for the sign on the
subject property is 42”. Staff’s recommendation for the sign height above that base
would be another 42” for an overall height of 84” or 7’ as measured from adjacent
grade.
With regard to the request for a setback variance from 3’ to 1.7’ Staff finds that the
justification for the height, i.e the transformer and backflow obstructions are also
relevant to the setback discussion.
Setbacks for monument signs are detailed in Section 30-154(b) which states as
follows:

Section 30-154(b) Location. Monument signs must be set back at least three
(3) feet from any public right-of-way or roadway easement, provided, however,
that monument signs may be located in a lawfully developed landscape median
strip that is within a public or private right-of-way or easement where the
holder(s) of the right-of-way or easement have consented to the location of the
monument sign in such a right-of-way or easement.

Town Council in their consideration of case VAR2012-0001, sign variance from
Neptune Inn, granted a 0’ setback variance to help the applicant clear physical
obstructions.

It is important to note that one element remains unclear in the applicant’s narrative.
And that is if they propose to refurbish the existing sign or completely re-face the
sign. This is a concern of Staff as the existing sign is backlit which does not comply
with the internal illumination requirements detailed in Section 30-154(a). Any
illumination on the sign, whether existing or proposed, must comply with this
section.
Findings and Conclusions:
Using the five decision making factors described in LDC Section 34-87(3), Staff
recommends the following findings and conclusions:
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a. That there are exceptional or extraordinary conditions or circumstances that
are inherent to the property in question, or that the request is for a de minimis
variance under circumstances or conditions where rigid compliance is not
essential to protect public policy;
Staff finds that the location of the FPL transformer and the backflow device
and the fully developed site configuration of the subject property are
circumstances unique to the property and obstruct compliance with the sign
ordinance.

Staff recommends the finding that there are exceptional or extraordinary
conditions or circumstances that are inherent and unique to the subject
property and that the variance is, therefore is justified.

b. That the conditions justifying the variance are not the result of actions of the
applicant taken after the adoption of the regulation in question.

The subject property was initially developed in the 1970s and the existing
sign was in place prior to the adoption of the Town’s original sign ordinance
and Ord. 11-01.
Therefore Staff recommends that the conditions justifying the variance are
not the result of actions of the applicant taken after the adoption of the
regulations in question.

c. That the variance granted is the minimum variance that will relieve the
applicant of an unreasonable burden caused by the application of the
regulation in question to his property.
The applicant has provided two options for compliance, one reducing the
height from 11’7” to 9’7” the other reducing the further to 8’6”. Staff finds
that neither are the minimum variance necessary to clear the obstruction of
the FPL transformer and backflow device.

As to the setback request, the applicant provided little justification other than
a desire to utilize the existing sign base. Staff does not feel that these
requests reflect the minimum variance necessary as required by this code.
Staff recommends that the variance requested is not the minimum variance
necessary to relieve an undue burden.

d. That the granting of the variance will not be injurious to the neighborhood or
otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.
The applicant is requesting relief from the setback and sign height
requirements of Chapter 30 of the LDC. The current sign’s height is well
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above the 5’ maximum height allowed under the current code, and the two
options offered by the applicant do not meet the minimum variance
necessary obligation. The setback request is minimal but the applicant does
not provide any strong justification for the need.

It is Staff’s opinion that the applicant has not provided Town Council an
applicant reflecting the minim variance necessary. There are obstacles in
place on the subject property that could warrant granting of a variance
however, the applicant is asking for more than the minimum.

Staff therefore recommends that granting the variance as requested by the
applicant would be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental
to the public welfare by allowing the subject property relief from rules and
regulations that all others must adhere to.

e. That the conditions or circumstances on the specific piece of property for which
the variance is sought are not of so general or recurrent a nature as to make it
more reasonable and practical to amend the regulation in question.

With the adoption of the amended sign ordinance, and the consequent
amortization period for conformity, numerous locations on the Beach have
pursued variance requests from the amended requirements. However, by the
very nature of the recent adoption of the sign ordinance Town Council has
addressed the issue of signs (including height) and has made a decision to
enact and enforce a uniform sign code.
Staff finds that the circumstances on the specific piece of property for which
the variance is sought are general in nature, and therefore do not
demonstrate a verifiable hardship.

III. RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends APPROVAL of a sign variance request from Section 30-154(b)
requiring monument signs to be setback a minimum of 3’ from any public right-ofway to allow a setback of 1.7’ from the Estero Boulevard right-of-way.

Staff recommends DENIAL of a sign variance request from Section 30-154(c)
requiring a maximum height of 5,’ as measured from the crown of road or adjacent
grade, for a monument sign to allow a maximum height of 9’7” as measured from the
adjacent grade.

Staff offers an alternative recommendation for a sign height variance from Section
30-154(c). Keeping the most similar previously approved variance requests in mind
(VAR2011-0004 and VAR2011-0007), and recognizing the obstruction of the FPL
transformer equipment, Staff would recommend that the minimum variance
necessary would be between 7’ and 7’6”, not to exceed 7’6” in overall height as
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measured from crown of road or adjacent grade. Staff believes that this alternative
recommendation reflects the true minimum variance necessary.
IV. CONCLUSION
Staff recommends APPROVAL of a sign variance request from Section 30-154(b)
requiring monument signs to be setback a minimum of 3’ from any public right-ofway to allow a setback of 1.7’ from the Estero Boulevard right-of-way.

However, Staff is of the opinion that the applicant has not provided the minimum
variance necessary for the sign height request therefore:
Staff recommends DENIAL of a sign variance request from Section 30-154(c)
requiring a maximum height of 5,’ as measured from the crown of road or adjacent
grade, for a monument signs to allow a maximum height of 9’7” as measured from
the adjacent grade.
Exhibits:
A – Legal Description
B – Removed monument sign
C – Existing monument sign
D – LPA Resolution 2008-016
E – Town Council Resolution 08-45
F- Applicant Option 1
G- Applicant Option 2
H- Measurements of existing monument sign
I- Survey of existing sign setback dimensions
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EXHIBIT A

EXHIBIT B

EXHIBIT C

EXHIBIT D

EXHIBIT E

EXHIBIT F

EXHIBIT G

EXHIBIT H

EXHIBIT I

